COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| APPLICATION OF SOUTH KENTUCKY RURAL |) | |
|-------------------------------------|---|------------|
| ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION |) | CASE NO. |
| FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF RATES |) | 2011-00096 |
| |) | |

ORDER

On February 8, 2012, South Kentucky Rural Electric Cooperative ("South Kentucky") filed a motion for a ten-day extension of time, from February 11, 2012 until February 21, 2012, to file its post-hearing brief. South Kentucky states that, due to unforeseen circumstances involving another matter, its counsel is unable to file a brief by the previously agreed-to due date.

Based on the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds good cause to grant the requested extension of time. Further, the Commission will take this opportunity to confirm South Kentucky's agreement, as stated at the January 11, 2012 hearing, that the rates it has proposed in the case continue to be suspended until April 1, 2012.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Any post-hearing brief shall be filed no later than February 21, 2012.
- 2. South Kentucky's proposed rates shall continue to be suspended until April 1, 2012.

By the Commission

ENTERED

PA

FEB 1 6 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTES

Executive Director

Allen Anderson Manager South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N. Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Stephen Johnson Vice President of Finance South Kentucky R.E.C.C. 925-929 N. Main Street P. O. Box 910 Somerset, KY 42502-0910

Honorable Darrell L Saunders, P.S.C. Attorney at Law 700 Master Street P.O. Box 1324 Corbin, KENTUCKY 40702